TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF VACATING AND ABANDONING STREET EASEMENTS AND PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS IN HIGHLAND FOREST SUBDIVISION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

PETITION TO VACATE AND ABANDON STREET EASEMENTS

Comes the undersigned petitioner and for its Petition, state(s):

1. Petitioner owns all land which abuts the entire portion of all streets described below and dedicated as part of the amended plat of the Highland Forest Subdivision to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

2. Petitioner requests that the City of Jonesboro by and through its City Council abandon and vacate all of the said street dedications including public easements, utility and drainage easements together with the rights of the public generally located within the Highland Forest Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, as shown by plat of record, more specifically described as:

Roxbury Narrows and Yorkshire Cove and Lots 17 through 29, inclusive, of a certain plat filed October 29, 1992 in Cabinet B, at page 86, Craighead County, Arkansas.

3. Petitioner requests that the City Council by resolution direct the City Clerk to give notice by publication once a week for two(2) weeks in the *Jonesboro Sun* advising property owners affected that on a day certain the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will hear the Petition and determine whether such public streets and appurtenant easements should be abandoned and vacated.

winword/misc/craft

This Petition is presented and filed with the City Clerk for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas Code Annotated 19-3814, et seq.

Jerry B. Craft, Inc. By Jerry B. Craft, President Sécretary

VERIFICATION

We, the aforementioned property owner, do hereby state under oath that the facts set forth in the Petition are true and correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief.

Jerry B. Craft, Inc. By Jerry B. Craft, President